Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 03/01)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 102401806

•
•

Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔ ▼	,	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Arkivio, Inc.	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name:Moore Macro Fund, L.P.	
	Internal Address:	
Individual(s) General Partnership Limited Partnership	Street Address: 1251 Avenue of the Americas City: New York State: NY Zip: 10020	
✓ Corporation-State Other	Individual(s) citizenship	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Association General Partnership	
Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger	Limited Partnership exempted Bahamian	
Security Agreement Change of Name	Corporation-State Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic	
Execution Date: 03132003	representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No	
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): 76304088, 76309699	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)	
Additional number(s) at		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Katherine A. Keating	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:	
Internal Address: Steinhart & Falconer LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_65.00	
	Enclosed	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 333 Market Street, Suite 3200	8. Deposit account number:	
	19-4215 C N	
City: San Francisco State: CA Zip:94105-2150	SEC.	
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE	
9. Signature.	OS SUNC	
Katherine A. Keating	March <u>17</u> , 2003	
Name of Person Signing Signature Date Otal number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:		
Mail de constant de la constant de l		

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

03/26/2003 LMUELLER 00000146 194215

01 FC:8521 02 FC:8522

76304088

40.00 CH 25.00 CH

Attachment To Recordation Form Cover Sheet - Security Agreement

Conveying Party: Arkivio, Inc.

Receiving Parties:

JAFCO America Technology Fund III, LP, a Delaware limited partnership 300 Hamilton Avenue, Top Floor

Palo Alto, CA 94301

JAFCO America Technology Cayman Fund III, LP, an exempted Cayman Islands limited partnership 300 Hamilton Avenue, Top Floor Palo Alto, CA 94301

JAFCO USIT FUND III, LP, a Delaware limited partnership

300 Hamilton Avenue, Top Floor Palo Alto, CA 94301

JAFCO America Technology Affiliates Fund III, LP, a Delaware limited partnership 300 Hamilton Avenue, Top Floor Palo Alto, CA 94301

Voyager Capital Fund II, LP, a Delaware limited partnership 3000 Sand Hill Road Building 3, Suite 100 Menlo Park, CA 94025

Voyager Capital Fund II-A, LP, a Delaware limited partnership 3000 Sand Hill Road Building 3, Suite 100 Menlo Park, CA 94025

Voyager Capital Founders Fund II, LP, a Delaware limited partnership 3000 Sand Hill Road Building 3, Suite 100 Menlo Park, CA 94025

148813v1

SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Security Agreement dated as of March 13, 2003 (the "Agreement") by and among Arkivio, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), with its primary place of business at 2700 Garcia Avenue, Mountain View, California, and the parties listed on Schedule A hereto, which parties are also parties to that certain Note and Warrant Purchase Agreement (the "Purchase Agreement") dated March 13, 2003, and holders of "Notes" issued thereunder (collectively, the "Secured Parties"):

The Borrower and the Secured Parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Certain Definitions.

- (a) "Collateral" shall mean the property described on Exhibit A hereto.
- (b) "Lien" means any lien (statutory or other), mortgage, pledge, hypothecation, assignment, deposit arrangement, security interest, charge, claim or other encumbrance of any kind (including any conditional sale or other title retention agreement, any lease in the nature thereof, and any agreement to give any security interest) and any agreement to give or refrain from giving a lien, mortgage, pledge, hypothecation, assignment, deposit arrangement, security interest, charge, claim or other encumbrance of any kind.
- (c) "Permitted Liens" means: (i) Liens imposed by law, such as carriers', warehousemen's, materialmen's and mechanics' liens, or Liens arising out of judgments or awards against Borrower with respect to which Borrower at the time shall currently be prosecuting an appeal or proceedings for review, (ii) Liens for taxes not yet subject to penalties for nonpayment and Liens for taxes the payment of which is being contested in good faith and by appropriate proceedings and for which, to the extent required by generally accepted accounting principles then in effect, proper and adequate book reserves relating thereto are established by Borrower, (iii) Liens (A) upon or in any equipment acquired or held by the Borrower to secure the purchase price of such equipment or indebtedness incurred solely for the purpose of financing the acquisition of such equipment, or (B) existing on such equipment at the time of its acquisition, provided that the Lien is confined solely to the property so acquired and improvements thereon, and the proceeds of such equipment and other equipment financed by the holder of such Lien; (iv) Liens consisting of leases or subleases and licenses and sublicenses granted to others in the ordinary course of Borrower's business not interfering in any material respect with the business of Borrower and any interest or title of a lessor or licensor under any lease or license, as applicable; (v) Liens incurred or deposits made in the ordinary course of Debtor's business in connection with worker's compensation, unemployment insurance, social security and other like laws; (vi) Liens in favor of customs and revenue authorities arising as a matter of law to secure payment of customs duties in connection with the importation of goods; (viii) Liens to which the Secured Parties have each expressly consented in writing; and (ix) Liens in favor of the Secured Parties.

GDSVF&H\489250.1 Security Agreement

2. Security Agreement.

- (a) Grant. Borrower, for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, hereby grants to the Secured Party a first priority security interest in and Lien on all of the Collateral now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by the Borrower or in which the Borrower now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest.
- (b) <u>Borrower Remains Liable</u>. Anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, (i) the Borrower shall remain liable under any contracts, agreements and other documents included in the Collateral, to the extent set forth therein, to perform all of its duties and obligations thereunder to the same extent as if this Agreement had not been executed, (ii) the exercise by any Secured Party of any of the rights hereunder shall not release the Borrower from any of its duties or obligations under such contracts, agreements and other documents included in the Collateral and (iii) no Secured Party shall have any obligation or liability under any contracts, agreements and other documents included in the Collateral by reason of this Agreement, nor shall any Secured Party be obligated to perform any of the obligations or duties of the Borrower thereunder or to take any action to collect or enforce any such contract, agreement or other document included in the Collateral hereunder.
- (c) <u>Continuing Security Interest</u>. The Borrower agrees that this Agreement shall create a continuing security interest in the Collateral which shall remain in effect until indefeasible payment and performance in full of all of the Obligations.
- 3. <u>Obligations Secured</u>. The security interest granted hereby secures payment of all amounts owed pursuant to the Notes of the Borrower in the aggregate principal amount of up to \$6,000,000 (the "Notes") issued by the Borrower to the Secured Parties pursuant to the Purchase Agreement and all other obligations of the Borrower to the Secured Parties under the Notes and the Purchase Agreement (collectively, the "Obligations").
- 4. <u>Borrower's Representations, Warranties And Covenants.</u> Borrower hereby represents, warrants and covenants to the Secured Parties that:
- (a) Borrower's principal place of business is the address set forth above and Borrower keeps its records concerning accounts, contract rights and other property at that location. Borrower will promptly notify the Secured Parties in writing of the establishment of any new place of business where any of the Collateral is kept. Borrower is a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware. Borrower will notify the Secured Parties prior to changing either its form or jurisdiction of organization.
- (b) Borrower will at all times keep in a manner reasonably satisfactory to the Secured Parties accurate and complete records of the Collateral and will keep such Collateral insured to the extent similarly situated companies insure their assets. The Secured Parties shall be entitled, at reasonable times and intervals after reasonable notice to Borrower, to enter Borrower's premises for purposes of inspecting the Collateral and Borrower's books and records relating thereto.
- (c) Borrower will not create or permit to be created or suffer to exist any Lien, except Permitted Liens, of any kind on any of the Collateral.

2

GDSVF&H\(\text{489250.1}\) Security Agreement

- (d) Borrower shall not use the Collateral in violation of any applicable statute, ordinance, law or regulation or in violation of any insurance policy maintained by Borrower with respect to the Collateral.
- (e) Other Financing Statements. Other than financing statements, security agreements, chattel mortgages, assignments, copyright security agreements or collateral assignments, patent or trademark security agreements or collateral assignments, fixture filings and other agreements or instruments executed, delivered, filed or recorded for the purpose of granting or perfecting any Lien (collectively, "Financing Statements") existing as of the date hereof and disclosed to the Secured Parties or arising after the date hereof in connection with any Permitted Lien and Financing Statements in favor of the Secured Parties, no effective Financing Statement naming the Borrower as debtor, assignor, grantor, mortgagor, pledgor or the like and covering all or any part of the Collateral is on file in any filing or recording office in any jurisdiction.
- (f) Notices, Reports and Information. The Borrower will (i) notify the Secured Parties of any material claim made or asserted against the Collateral by any person or entity and of any change in the composition of the Collateral or other event which could materially adversely affect the value of the Collateral or either Secured Party's Lien thereon; (ii) furnish to the Secured Parties such statements and schedules further identifying and describing the Collateral and such other reports and other information in connection with the Collateral as either Secured Party may reasonably request, all in reasonable detail; and (iii) upon request of any Secured Party make such demands and requests for information and reports as the Borrower is entitled to make in respect of the Collateral.
- (g) <u>Disposition of Collateral</u>. The Borrower will not (i) surrender or lose possession of (other than to the Secured Parties), sell, lease, rent, or otherwise dispose of or transfer any of the Collateral or any right or interest therein, except to the extent permitted by this Agreement, or (ii) remove any of the Collateral from its present location within the State of California (other than disposals of Collateral permitted by subsection (i)) except upon at least 30 days' prior written notice to the Secured Parties.
- (h) Separate Obligations and Liens. The Borrower acknowledges and agrees that (i) the Obligations represent separate and distinct indebtedness, obligations and liabilities of the Borrower to each of the Secured Parties, which the Borrower is separately obligated to each Secured Party to pay and perform, in each case regardless of whether or not any indebtedness, obligation or liability to any other Secured Party or any other person or entity, or any agreement, instrument or guaranty that evidences any such other indebtedness, liability or obligation, or any provision thereof, shall for any reason be or become void, voidable, unenforceable or discharged, whether by payment, performance, avoidance or otherwise; (ii) the Lien that secures each of the Secured Parties' respective Obligations (A) is separate and distinct from any and all other Liens on the Collateral, (B) is enforceable without regard to whether or not any other Lien shall be or become void, voidable or unenforceable or the indebtedness, obligations or liabilities secured by any such other Lien shall be discharged, whether by

payment, performance, avoidance or otherwise, and (C) shall not merge with or be impaired by any other Lien.

- Statement (including without limitation the filing of notices with the Copyright Office and the Patent and Trademark Office), in respect of any security interest created pursuant to this Agreement which may at any time be required or which, in the opinion of the Secured Parties, may at any time be desirable. If any recording or filing thereof (or the filing of any statements of continuation or assignment of any financing statement) is required to protect and preserve such lien or security interest, Borrower shall at its cost execute the same at the time and in the manner requested by the Secured Parties. To the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, the Borrower authorizes each Secured Party, and any agent acting on behalf of any Secured Party, to file any such Financing Statements without the signature of the Borrower.
- 6. <u>Borrower's Rights Until Default</u>. So long as an Event of Default does not exist, Borrower shall have the right to possess the Collateral, manage its property and sell its inventory in the ordinary course of business.
- 7. <u>Event of Default</u>. An "Event of Default" shall exist under this Agreement upon the happening of any of the following events or conditions, without demand or notice from any Secured Party:
- (a) failure to observe or perform any of its agreements, warranties, representations or covenants in this Agreement, which failure is not cured within 30 days after the earlier of (i)receipt of written notice thereof by a Secured Party to the Borrower or (ii) the date on which Borrower knew or, with reasonable diligence should have known, of such failure; or
- (b) the occurrence of any Event of Default, as defined in the Purchase Agreement or the Notes.

8. Rights and Remedies on Event of Default.

(a) During the continuance of an Event of Default, Secured Parties, upon the election of the majority in interest of the Note Holders (the "Majority Note Holders"), shall have the right, themselves or through any of their agents, with or without notice to Borrower (as provided below), as to any or all of the Collateral, by any available judicial procedure, or without judicial process (provided, however, that it is in compliance with the UCC), to exercise any and all rights afforded to a secured party under the UCC or other applicable law. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Secured Parties, upon the election of the Majority Note Holders, shall have the right to sell or otherwise dispose of all or any part of the Collateral, either at public or private sale, in lots or in bulk, for cash or for credit, with or without warranties or representations, and upon such terms and conditions, all as the Majority Note Holders, in their sole discretion, may deem advisable, and the Secured Parties shall have the right to purchase at any such sale. Borrower agrees that a notice sent at least ten (10) days before the time of any intended public sale or of the time after which any private sale or other disposition of the Collateral is to be made shall be reasonable notice of such sale or other

disposition. The proceeds of any such sale, or other Collateral disposition shall be applied, first to the expenses of retaking, holding, storing, processing and preparing for sale, selling, and the like, and to Secured Parties' reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses, and then to the Obligations and to the payment of any other amounts required by applicable law, after which Secured Parties shall account to Borrower for any surplus proceeds. If, upon the sale or other disposition of the Collateral, the proceeds thereof are insufficient to pay all amounts to which Secured Parties are legally entitled, Borrower shall be liable for the deficiency, together with interest thereon at the rate of 10% per annum, and the reasonable fees of any attorneys Secured Parties employ to collect such deficiency; provided, however, that the foregoing shall not be deemed to require Secured Parties to resort to or initiate proceedings against the Collateral prior to the collection of any such deficiency from Borrower. To the extent permitted by applicable law, Borrower waives all claims, damages and demands against Secured Parties arising out of the retention or sale or lease of the Collateral or other exercise of Secured Parties' rights and remedies with respect thereto.

- (b) Any sale, whether under any power of sale hereby given or by virtue of judicial proceedings, shall operate to divest all Borrower's right, title, interest, claim and demand whatsoever, either at law or in equity, in and to the Collateral sold, and shall be a perpetual bar, both at law and in equity, against Borrower, its successors and assigns, and against all persons and entities claiming the Collateral sold or any part thereof under, by or through Borrower, its successors or assigns.
- (c) Borrower appoints each Secured Party, and any officer, employee or agent of such Secured Party, with full power of substitution, as Borrower's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, effective as of the date hereof, with power, upon the Majority Note Holders' election, in its own name or in the name of Borrower, during the continuance of an Event of Default, (i) to endorse any notes, checks, drafts, money orders, or other instruments of payment in respect of the Collateral that may come into Secured Parties' possession, (ii) to sign and endorse any drafts against Borrower, assignments, verifications and notices in connection with accounts, and other documents relating to Collateral; (iii) to pay or discharge taxes or Liens at any time levied or placed on or threatened against the Collateral; (iv) to demand, collect, issue receipt for, compromise, settle and sue for monies due in respect of the Collateral; (v) to notify persons and entities obligated with respect to the Collateral to make payments directly to Secured Parties; and, (vi) generally, to do, at Secured Parties' option and at Borrower's expense, at any time, or from time to time, all acts and things which Secured Parties deems necessary to protect, preserve and realize upon the Collateral and Secured Parties' security interest therein to effect the intent of this Agreement, all as fully and effectually as Borrower might or could do; and Borrower hereby ratifies all that said attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney shall be irrevocable as long as any of the Secured Obligations are outstanding.
- (d) All of Secured Parties' rights and remedies with respect to the Collateral, whether established hereby or by any other agreements, instruments or documents or by law shall be cumulative and may be exercised singly or concurrently.
 - 9. Secured Parties' Rights; Borrower Waivers.

5

GDSVF&H\489250.1 Security Agreement

- (a) Secured Parties' acceptance of partial or delinquent payment from Borrower under any Note or hereunder, or Secured Parties' failure to exercise any right hereunder, shall not constitute a waiver of any obligation of Borrower hereunder, or any right of Secured Parties hereunder, and shall not affect in any way the right to require full performance at any time thereafter.
- (b) The Borrower waives, to the fullest extent permitted by law, (i) any right of redemption with respect to the Collateral, whether before or after sale hereunder, and all rights, if any, of marshaling of the Collateral or other collateral or security for the Obligations; (ii) any right to require any Secured Party (A) to proceed against any person or entity, (B) to exhaust any other collateral or security for any of the Obligations, (C) to pursue any remedy in the Secured Party's power, or (D) to make or give any presentments, demands for performance, notices of nonperformance, protests, notices of protests or notices of dishonor in connection with any of the Collateral; and (iii) all claims, damages, and demands against any Secured Party arising out of the repossession, retention, sale or application of the proceeds of any sale of the Collateral.
- 10. Collateral Agent. At any time or times, in order to comply with any legal requirement in any jurisdiction or in order to effectuate any provision of this Agreement as determined in the discretion of the Majority Note Holders, the Majority Note Holders may, without the consent of or notice to the Borrower, appoint any Secured Party, or any bank or trust company or any other person or entity to act as collateral agent (the "Collateral Agent"), either jointly with any Secured Party or separately, on behalf of the Secured Parties with such power and authority as may be necessary for the effectual operation of the provisions hereof and specified in the instrument of appointment. The Borrower acknowledges that (i) the rights and responsibilities of the Collateral Agent under this Agreement or arising out of this Agreement shall, as between the Collateral Agent and the Secured Parties, be governed by the matters as among the Secured Parties and the Collateral Agent to which the Borrower shall not be a third party or other beneficiary; and (ii) as between the Collateral Agent and the Borrower, the Collateral Agent shall be conclusively presumed to be acting as agent for itself and the Secured Parties with full and valid authority so to act or refrain from acting.

11. Miscellaneous.

- (a) Amendment and Waiver. Neither this Agreement nor any part hereof may be changed, waived, or amended except by an instrument in writing signed by the Majority Note Holders and by the Borrower; and waiver on one occasion shall not operate as a waiver on any other occasion.
- (b) Notices. Unless otherwise provided, any notice required or permitted under this Agreement shall be given in writing and shall be deemed effectively given upon personal delivery to the party to be notified or upon deposit with the United States Post Office, by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid and addressed to such party at the address set forth below, or at such other address as such party may designate by ten (10) days' advance written notice to the other parties.

- (c) <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of, the successors and assigns of the parties hereto, including, without limitation, all future holders of the Note.
- (d) <u>Governing Law</u>. The laws of the State of California shall govern the construction of this Agreement, without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof.
- (e) <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.
- (f) <u>Titles and Subtitles</u>. The titles and subtitles used in this Agreement are used for convenience only and are not to be considered in construing or interpreting this Agreement.
- (g) <u>Severability</u>. If one or more provisions of this Agreement are held to be unenforceable under applicable law, such provision shall be excluded from this Agreement and the balance of the Agreement shall be interpreted as if such provision were so excluded and shall be enforceable in accordance with its terms.
- (h) Venue. Borrower and Secured Parties agree that all actions or proceedings arising in connection with this Note shall be tried and litigated only in the state and federal courts located in the City of San Francisco, State of California or, at the Majority Note Holders' option, any court in which the Majority Note Holders determine it is necessary or appropriate to initiate legal or equitable proceedings in order to exercise, preserve, protect or defend any of Secured Parties' rights and remedies hereunder or the Notes or otherwise or to exercise, preserve, protect or defend the Secured Parties' Lien, and the priority thereof, against the Collateral, and which has subject matter jurisdiction over the matter in controversy. Borrower waives any right it may have to assert the doctrine of forum non conveniens or to object to such venue, and consents to any court ordered relief. Borrower waives personal service of process and agrees that a summons and complaint commencing an action or proceeding in any such court shall be promptly served and shall confer personal jurisdiction if served by registered or certified mail to Borrower. If Borrower fails to appear or answer any summons, complaint, process or papers so served within thirty (30) days after the mailing or other service thereof, it shall be deemed in default and an order of judgment may be entered against it as demanded or prayed for in such summons, complaint, process or papers. The choice of forum set forth herein shall not be deemed to preclude the enforcement of any judgment obtained in such forum, or the taking of any action hereunder or the Notes to enforce the same, in any appropriate jurisdiction.
- (i) Waiver of Jury Trial. TO THE EXTENT EACH MAY LEGALLY DO SO, EACH PARTY HERETO HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIVES ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY CLAIM, DEMAND, ACTION, CAUSE OF ACTION, OR PROCEEDING ARISING UNDER OR WITH RESPECT TO THIS AGREEMENT, OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH, OR RELATED TO, OR INCIDENTAL TO, THE DEALING OF THE PARTIES HERETO WITH RESPECT TO THIS AGREEMENT, OR THE TRANSACTIONS RELATED THERETO, IN EACH CASE WHETHER NOW EXISTING OR HEREAFTER ARISING, AND IRRESPECTIVE OF WHETHER SOUNDING IN CONTRACT, TORT, OR OTHERWISE. TO THE EXTENT EACH MAY

LEGALLY DO SO, EACH PARTY HERETO HEREBY AGREES THAT ANY SUCH CLAIM, DEMAND, ACTION, OR PROCEEDING SHALL BE DECIDED BY A COURT TRIAL WITHOUT A JURY AND THAT EITHER PARTY HERETO MAY FILE AN ORIGINAL COUNTERPART OR A COPY OF THIS AGREEMENT WITH ANY COURT AS WRITTEN EVIDENCE OF THE CONSENT OF ANY OTHER PARTY HERETO TO THE WAIVER OF ITS RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY.

- (j) <u>Definitions</u>. Except as set forth in Section 1(a) or as otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms shall have the meaning set forth in the Purchase Agreement.
- (k) <u>Additional Secured Parties</u>. In the event of a subsequent closing with an investor as provided for in Section 1.2 of the Purchase Agreement, such investor shall become a party to this Agreement as a "Secured Party" upon receipt from such investor of a fully executed signature page hereto.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

8

GDSVF&H\489250.1 Security Agreement

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed by the parties hereto as of the date first above written.

BORROWER:

ARKIVIO, INC.

By: Jim Potochny,

Chief Financial Officer

SIGNATURE PAGE TO ARKIVIO, INC. SECURITY AGREEMENT

SECURED PARTIES

Voyager Capital Fund II, L.P. Voyager Capital Fund II-A, L.P. Voyager Capital Founders Fund II, L.P.

By: Voyager Capital Management II, LLC

Its: General Partner

By: Curtis Feeny
Managing Director

Moore Macro Fund, L.P.

By: ______Anthony Gallagher
Director of Operations

JAFCO America Technology Fund III, LP JAFCO America Technology Cayman Fund III, LP JAFCO USIT FUND III, LP JAFCO America Technology Affiliates Fund III, LP

By:

Barry J. Schiffman
Managing Member
JAV Management Associates III, L.L.C.
General Partner

SIGNATURE PAGE TO ARKIVIO, INC. SECURITY AGREEMENT

GDSVF&H\489250.1 Security Agreement

NO.041 P.2

SECURED PARTIES

Voyager Capital Fund II, L.P. Voyager Capital Fund II-A, L.P. Voyager Capital Founders Fund II, L.P.

ARKIVIO SECURITY NAREEMEN

By: Voyager Capital Management II, LLC

Its: General Partner

By:
Curtis Feeny
Managing Director

Moore Macro Fund, L.P.

Anthony Gallagher

Director of Operations

JAFCO America Technology Fund III, LP JAFCO America Technology Csyman Fund III, LP JAFCO USIT FUND III, LP JAFCO America Technology Affiliates Fund III, LP

By: Barry J. Schiffman

Managing Member
JAV Management Associates III, L.L.C.

General Partner

SIGNATURE PAGE TO ARKIVIO, INC. SECURITY AGREEMENT

GDSVF&H/489250.1 Security Agroument

EXHIBIT A

DESCRIPTION OF COLLATERAL

All personal property of Borrower (herein referred to as "Borrower" or "Debtor") whether presently existing or hereafter created, written, produced or acquired, including, but not limited to:

- (i) all accounts receivable, accounts, chattel paper, contract rights (including, without limitation, royalty agreements, license agreements and distribution agreements), documents, instruments, money, deposit accounts and general intangibles, including, without limitation, payment intangibles, returns, repossessions, books and records relating thereto, and equipment containing said books and records, all financial assets, all investment property, including securities and securities entitlements;
- (ii) all software, computer source codes and other computer programs and supporting information (collectively, the "Software Products"), and all common law and statutory copyrights and copyright registrations, applications for registration, now existing or hereafter arising, United States of America and foreign, obtained or to be obtained on or in connection with the Software Products, or any parts thereof or any underlying or component elements of the Software Products together with the right to copyright and all rights to renew or extend such copyrights and the right (but not the obligation) of any Lender (herein referred to as "Lender" or "Secured Party") to sue in its own name and/or the name of the Debtor for past, present and future infringements of copyright;
- (iii) all goods, including, without limitation, equipment and inventory (including, without limitation, all export inventory) and all computer programs embedded in goods and any supporting information;
 - (iv) all guarantees and other security therefor;
- (v) all trademarks, service marks, trade names and service names and the goodwill associated therewith;
- (vi) (a) all patents and patent applications filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar office of any foreign jurisdiction, and interests under patent license agreements, including, without limitation, the inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, (b) licenses pertaining to any patent whether Debtor is licensor or licensee, (c) all income, royalties, damages, payments, accounts and accounts receivable now or hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof, (d) the right (but not the obligation) to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, (e) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world in all jurisdictions in which such patents have been issued or applied for, and (f) the reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part with any of the foregoing (all of the foregoing patents and applications and interests under patent license agreements, together with the items described in clauses (a) through (f) in this paragraph are sometimes herein individually and collectively referred to as the "Patents");

11

GDSVF&H\489250.1 Security Agreement

- (vii) all letter-of-credit rights and letters of credit; and
- (viii) all products and proceeds, including, without limitation, insurance proceeds, of any of the foregoing.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, no security interest is granted in any contract rights, licenses or intellectual property if such grant causes a default enforceable under applicable law or if a third party has the right enforceable under applicable law to terminate Borrower's rights under or with respect to any such contract, license or intellectual property and such third party has exercised such right of termination.

SCHEDULE A

Moore Macro Fund, L.P., an exempted Bahamian limited partnership	1251 Avenue of the Americas New York, NY 10020
JAFCO America Technology Fund III, LP, a Delaware limited partnership	300 Hamilton Avenue, Top Floor Palo Alto, CA 94301
JAFCO America Technology Cayman Fund III, LP, an exempted Cayman Islands limited partnership	300 Hamilton Avenue, Top Floor Palo Alto, CA 94301
JAFCO USIT FUND III, LP, a Delaware limited partnership	300 Hamilton Avenue, Top Floor Palo Alto, CA 94301
JAFCO America Technology Affiliates Fund III, LP, a Delaware limited partnership	300 Hamilton Avenue, Top Floor Palo Alto, CA 94301
Voyager Capital Fund II, LP, a Delaware limited partnership	3000 Sand Hill Road Building 3, Suite 100 Menlo Park, CA 94025
Voyager Capital Fund II-A, LP, a Delaware limited partnership	3000 Sand Hill Road Building 3, Suite 100 Menlo Park, CA 94025
Voyager Capital Founders	3000 Sand Hill Road

Building 3, Suite 100

Menlo Park, CA 94025

148732v1

RECORDED: 03/24/2003

Fund II, LP, a Delaware

limited partnership